

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in her
official capacity as Secretary of State of the
State of New Mexico,

Defendant.

CASE NO:

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THE MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF RECORDS PURSUANT
TO 52 U.S.C. § 20701, *et seq.*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF RECORDS PURSUANT TO 52 U.S.C. § 20701, *et seq.***

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 4

II. BACKGROUND.....5

 A. Title III of the Civil Rights Act of 1960.....5

 B. The Attorney General is Making a Demand for Federal Election Records under the CRA to Assess New Mexico’s Compliance with the NVRA and HAVA’s List Maintenance Mandates.....7

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The United States is entitled to an order compelling production under the CRA.....7

 B. Secretary Toulouse Oliver’s claims to protect privacy interests are not a basis to withhold the information requested.....9

 C. The Attorney General is Entitled to Relief under the CRA’s Summary Proceedings for Obtaining Federal Election Records.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....9

Coleman v. Kennedy, 313 F.2d 867 (5th Cir. 1963).....4, 6, 9

Crook v. S.C. Election Comm’n, No. 2025-CP-40-06539 (Richland Cty. Comm. Pleas Oct. 1, 2025)10

Dinkens v. Attorney General, 285 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1961).....5

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....11, 12

In re Gordon, 218 F. Supp. 826 (S.D. Miss. 1963).....6, 12

Kennedy v. Bruce, 298 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1962).....6

Kennedy v. Lynd, 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962).....passim

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....11

State of Alabama ex rel. Gallion v. Rogers, 187 F. Supp. 348 (M.D. Ala. 1960).....5

Voter Reference Found., LLC v. Torrez, No. 24-2133, 2025 WL 3280300 (10th Cir. Nov. 25, 2025).....10

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501.....7

52 U.S.C. § 20507.....7, 8, 11

52 U.S.C. § 20510.....11

52 U.S.C. § 20701.....passim

52 U.S.C. § 20703.....passim

52 U.S.C. § 20706.....8
